508730690 08/28/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI460360

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	3

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
BioVision Holdings, LLC	08/26/2024	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Valent Medical, Inc.
Street Address:	34 Cooper Hill Road
City:	Ridgefield
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06877

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9694163
Patent Number:	9516995
Patent Number:	D772406
Patent Number:	9510743
Patent Number:	9248266
Patent Number:	9839347
Patent Number:	10016580
Patent Number:	10046143
Patent Number:	10420459
Patent Number:	10589072
Patent Number:	11058855

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3474267112

**Email:** joseph@jpapatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph Aiena
Address Line 1: 1 Blue Hill Plaza

Address Line 2: Lobby Level, Suite 1509

PATENT REEL: 068799 FRAME: 0583

508730690

Address Line 4: Pearl	River, NEW YORK 10965		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Aiena		
SIGNATURE:	Joseph Aiena		
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2024		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=BV_to_VM_PatentAssignments_forPTO_pdfa#page1.tiff			
source=BV_to_VM_PatentAssignments_forPTO_pdfa#page2.tiff			
source=BV_to_VM_PatentAssignments_forPTO_pdfa#page3.tiff			

 $source = BV\_to\_VM\_PatentAssignments\_for PTO\_pdfa\#page 4.tiff$ 

PATENT REEL: 068799 FRAME: 0584

#### Exhibit B

#### Assignment of Patents

BioVision Holdings, LLC ("Assignor") is owner of all rights, title, and interest of the U.S. Patents listed on Schedule A, (the "Patents") and Valent Medical, Inc. ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights, titles, and interest in and to the Patents.

Therefore, for **REDACTED** the receipt of which is acknowledged. Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of its right, title and interest in the inventions and Patents to Assignce for the entire term of the Patents and any and all reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations in part, requests for continuing examination, continuing prosecution applications, or extensions and for the entire term of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications. division, continuation in whole or in part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents. This assignment includes all rights to enforce the Patents for any and all past infringements, present infringements, or future infringements including: (a) past, present, and future damages; (b) injunctive relief; (c) any other remedies or any kind for past, present, and future infringement; (d) all causes of action, (whether known or unknown, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise), and other enforcement rights under, or on account of the Patents and any item in the foregoing categories, as well as all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories.

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the inventions in and all countries.

BioVision Holdings, LLO

Date: 8-24-24	Doubler				
(a transferred to the control of the	By: Da Title: 1	vid Sanso Presiden			
Ito be completed by notary public	20 <b>2</b>		4	4	

On this 2649 day of August 2023 before me. Mark Andrew Copelarche undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared David Sanso, as President of the Assignor BioVision Holdings, LLC, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to

the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seat in on the date set forth in this certificate.

MARK ANDREW COPELAND NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO Notary ID #20234003166 Notary Public My Commission Expires 1/24/2027

6

### **Assignment of Patents**

Mr. David Sanso ("Assignor") is owner of all rights, title, and interest of the U.S. Patents listed on Schedule A, (the "Patents") and Valent Medical, Inc. ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights, titles, and interest in and to the Patents.

Therefore, for **REDACTED** the receipt of which is acknowledged. Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of its right, title and interest in the inventions and Patents to Assignee for the entire term of the Patents and any and all reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations in part, requests for continuing examination, continuing prosecution applications, or extensions and for the entire term of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, division, continuation in whole or in part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents. This assignment includes all rights to enforce the Patents for any and all past infringements, present infringements, or future infringements including: (a) past, present, and future damages; (b) injunctive relief; (c) any other remedies or any kind for past, present, and future infringement; (d) all causes of action, (whether known or unknown, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise), and other enforcement rights under, or on account of the Patents and any item in the foregoing categories, as well as all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories.

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the inventions in and all countries.

Date: 8-26-24

By: David Sanso

Title: President

On this 26th day of August ... 2023 before me, Mark Andrew Capacity in undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared David Sanso, as the Assignor, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in County of on the date set forth in this certificate.

MARK ANDREW COPELAND NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO

Notary ID #20234003166 My Commission Expires 1/24/2027

7

# Assignment of Patents

Therefore, for PREDA 100% of its right, title and interest in I ressues, re-examinations, continuation applications, or extensions and for the edivision, continuation in whole or in finelindes all rights to enforce the Patents (a) past, present, and future damages, infringement; (d) all causes of action, enforcement rights under, or on accountsylattics and other payments under or of The right, title and interest continuation.	ne inventions and Patents in As, continuations in part, required term of any patents, reisaliar or substitute applications is for any and all past infringement (h) injunctive relief, (c) any (whether known or unknown, it of the Patents and any item account of the Patents and/or aveyed in this Assignment is to e been held and enjoyed by As a) cooperate with Assignee is overcute, verify, acknowled	of of which is acknowled seigner for the entire teres for continuing examines or extensions that miled claiming the benefits, present infringements other remedies or anywhether currently pendin the foregoing catego any item in any of the fibe held and enjoyed by signor had this assignment the protection of the ge and deliver all success as Assignee lawfull.	ged, Assignor assigna- in of the Patents and ar minimion, continuing pr by issue from foreign app i of the Patents. This a or future infringements kind for past, present, ng, filed, or otherwise), ries, as well as all right oregoing entegories.  Assignee and Assignee's not been made.  patent rights and pros in further papers, inclu- may request to obtain	y and all osecution objections, ssignment including, and future and other s to collect successors.
Date: <u>\$\frac{\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{2}}{2}}</u>	By: Ster	Shen Chandler  Ban Bac		
Ito be completed by notary public! On this day of Auc. Notary Public, personally appeared Streams at infactory evidence) to be the person the same.	ophen Chandler, as the Assign	or, personally known i	o me (or proved to me	on the basis of
WITNESS my hand and official scal in certificate.	Elmore County	oi <u>Alabama</u>	on the date	set forth in this
TWW GREENE Notary Public	Notary	COLEMAN / Public ate at Large		
My Commission Expl November 1, 2026				

PATENT REEL: 068799 FRAME: 0587 Schedule A

Owner/Client	Case Ref.	Official No.	Schedule A Title	Case Status	Country	Entity Size	Priority Date
Biovision Fechnologies, LLC	475712	9,694,163	SURGICAL DEVICE FOR PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Small	6/6/2014
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	9,516,995	SURGICAL DEVICE FOR PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Small	12/16/2014
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	D772,406	SURGICAL DEVICE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Large	12/16/2014
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	9,5}0,743	STABILIZED SURGICAL DEVICE FOR PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Large	4/29/2015
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	9,248,266	METHOD OF PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE - (Track 1)	Registered/Gramed	United States of America	Large	5/14/2015
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	9,839,347	METHOD OF PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Smatl	1/27/2016
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	10,016,580	METHODS FOR TREATING SINUS DISEASES	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Small	5/26/2016
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	14872414.9	SURGICAL DEVICE FOR PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Published	European Patent Office	N/A	Енгорс
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	10,046,143	SURGICAL DEVICE FOR PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Small	5/16/2017
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	10,420,459	METHOD OF PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Small	10/30/2017
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	10,589,072	METHODS FOR TREATING SINUS DISEASES	Registered/Granted	United States of America	Large	7/6/2018
Biovision Technologies, LLC	475712	11,058,855	SURGICAL DEVICE FOR PERFORMING A SPHENOPALATINE GANGLION BLOCK PROCEDURE	Registered/Granted	United States of America	l.arge	7/31/2018

9

PATENT REEL: 068799 FRAME: 0588